CITY OF HAMILTON

ΜΟΤΙΟΝ

Public Works Committee: June 17, 2020

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR J. FARR.....

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR

Purchase of Complete DR-1200 Gum Removal Kit including Steam Cleaner System, Cleaning Kit & Accessories for the Downtown Business Improvement Area (BIA) (Ward 2)

WHEREAS, the DR-1200 Super-heated Steam Cleaning System, manufactured by Dr. Gum Inc, delivers continuous dry super-heated steam at over 150°C / 300°F, killing 99.99% of all viruses and germs;

WHEREAS, the proprietary, non-toxic, bio-degradable and eco-friendly Dr. Gum cleaning solution was developed to emulsify a wad of gum in seconds and remove over 700 pieces of gum in per hour, from any surface;

WHEREAS, the DR-1200 can be used to address both indoor and outdoor cleaning applications and is pedestrian friendly;

WHEREAS, the DR-1200 will allow the Downtown Business Improvement Area (BIA) to perform extensive graffiti removal and sidewalk cleaning and sanitization of tables and chairs in the area; and,

WHEREAS, upon purchase of the Complete DR-1200 Gum Removal Kit from Dr. Gum Inc. by the City of Hamilton, the Downtown Business Improvement Area (BIA) will retain permanent ownership of the equipment, and be responsible for any and all operation and maintenance requirements required by the equipment;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

(a) That the purchase of a Complete DR-1200 Gum Removal Kit from Dr. Gum Inc. for the Downtown Business Improvement Area (BIA), as detailed in Appendix "A", at a cost of up to \$6,000, be funded from the Ward 2 Area Rating Account #108054; and,

(b) That the General Manager, Public Works Department, or their designate, be authorized to negotiate, enter into and execute, on behalf of the City, all necessary agreements and ancillary documents required to give effect thereto, each in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.